

No. 15-1039

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAY 31 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SANDOZ INC., PETITIONER,

v.

AMGEN INC. AND  
AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED.

—◆—  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

RACHEL KREVANS  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 268-7000

JULIE Y. PARK  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
12531 High Bluff Drive  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 720-5100

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
MARC A. HEARRON  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-8740  
DMaynard@mof.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

MAY 31, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Questions Presented By Sandoz’s Petition Are Important And Warrant This Court’s Review Now.....	2
B. The Federal Circuit’s Ruling Regarding The Notice Of Commercial Marketing Provision Is Wrong .....	5
1. Amgen’s arguments about the notice provision can be addressed at the merits stage.....	6
2. Contrary to Amgen’s assertions, the Federal Circuit ruled on the questions presented in Sandoz’s petition.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Karahalios v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps.</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	12
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	8
35 U.S.C. § 271(g).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(1)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(1)(H) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A) .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(B) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(A) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(B) .....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(2)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(3) .....	8
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009 (“BPCIA”).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8 .....	10, 11
FTC, <i>Emerging Healthcare Issues: Follow-On Biologic Drug Competition</i> (June 2009) .....	5
FTC, <i>Follow-On Biologics Workshop</i> (Feb. 4, 2014) (Statement of Edith Ramirez) .....	2, 3
FTC Staff Comment in Response to FDA Re- quest for Comments, FDA Docket No. FDA- 2013-D-1543 (2015).....	5
IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics, <i>Medi- cines Use and Spending in the U.S.</i> (2016).....	5
